commencement date or a service over the contract term.
• Configuration or customisation costs in a cloud computing arrangement (April 2021) – this
decision discusses whether configuration or customisation expenditure relating to SaaS
arrangements can be recognised as an intangible asset and if not, over what time period the
expenditure is expensed.

The Group’s accounting policy has historically been to capitalise costs related to SaaS
arrangements as intangible assets in the Statement of Financial Position. The adoption of the
above agenda decisions has resulted in these intangible assets to recognition being recognised
as an expense in the Statement of Comprehensive Income, impacting both the current and/or
prior periods presented.

The new accounting policy is presented in Note 14.

Historical financial information has been restated to account for the impact of the change in
accounting policy in relation to SaaS arrangements, as follows:

Consolidated statement of financial position

As previously
reported Adjustments As re-stated

Balance at 30 June 2020 $'000 $'000 $'000
Current tax assets -   282   282
Total current assets 66,972   282   67,254
Net deferred tax assets 6,122   27   6,149
Intellectual property 22,328   (1,044)   21,284
Total non-current assets 123,694   (1,017)   122,677
Total assets 190,666   (735)   189,931
Current tax liabilities 4   (4)   -
Total current liabilities 42,073   (4)   42,069
Total liabilities 59,344   (4)   59,340
Net assets 131,322   (731)   130,591
Retained earnings (27,305)   (731)   (28,036)
Total equity 131,322   (731)   130,591

As previously
reported Adjustments As re-stated

Balance at 1 July 2019 $'000 $'000 $'000
Intellectual property 21,185   (953)   20,232
Total non-current assets 114,452   (953)   113,499
Total assets 214,908   (953)   213,955
Current tax liabilities 1,120   (286)   834
Total current liabilities 49,261   (286)   48,975
Total liabilities 50,822   (286)   50,536
Net assets 164,086   (667)   163,419
Retained earnings 25,513   (667)   24,846
Total equity 164,086   (667)   163,419   F

or
 p

er
so

na
l u

se
 o

nl
y

A2B Australia Limited   Annual Financial Report
and its Controlled Entities   Year Ended 30 June 2021

47

Consolidated statement of comprehensive income

There is no impact on Basic and diluted EPS.

Consolidated statement of cash flows

3. Revenue and other income

Revenue is measured based on the consideration specified in a contract with a customer and
excludes amounts collected on behalf of third parties. The Group recognises revenue when it
transfers control over a product or service to a customer.

The following is a description of the Group’s principal activities from which the Group generates